

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RENEWABLE FUELS ASSOCIATION)
AND GROWTH ENERGY,)
) *Plaintiffs,*)
))
v.)
))
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY, AND)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,)
) *Defendants.*)

Civil Action No. 18-2031

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY TO DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Matthew W. Morrison (D.C. Bar No. 436125)
Shelby L. Dyl (D.C. Bar No. 1644996)
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 663-8036
matthew.morrison@pillsburylaw.com
shelby.dyl@pillsburylaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Seth P. Waxman (D.C. Bar No. 257337)
David M. Lehn (D.C. Bar No. 496847)
Claire H. Chung (D.C. Bar No. 1048003)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com
david.lehn@wilmerhale.com
claire.chung@wilmerhale.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Growth Energy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. EPA Has Not Met its Burden of Showing That the Withheld Information Was Commercial or Financial	2
B. EPA Has Not Met its Burden of Showing That the Withheld Information Was Obtained from a Person.....	5
C. EPA Has Not Met its Burden of Showing That the Withheld Information Was Confidential.....	7
D. EPA’s Administration of Small Refinery Exemptions Has Created Secret Law and EPA’s Claims Otherwise Are Misplaced.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Advanced Biofuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 792 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1, 11
<i>Besson v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 2020 WL 4500894 (D.D.C. Aug. 5, 2020).....	3
<i>Big West Oil, LLC v. EPA</i> , No. 19-1197 (D.C. Cir. filed Sept. 23, 2019).....	8
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 2020 WL 4732095 (D.D.C. Aug. 14, 2020).....	10
<i>COMPTEL v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2012).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Ergon-West Virginia, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	8, 9
<i>Gellman v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2020 WL 1323896 (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 2020).....	9
<i>Gulf & Western Industries</i> , 615 F.2d 527 (D.D.C. 1979).....	7
<i>Hermes Consol., LLC v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Lion Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Prop. of the People, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2018).....	4
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D.D.C. 2014).....	4, 5
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	1, 11

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 11

S. Alliance for Clean Energy v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
853 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 6

Sinclair Wyo. Refining Co. v. EPA,
No. 19-1196 (D.C. Cir. filed Sept. 20, 2019)..... 8

Tokar v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
304 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2018).....4, 5

WP Company LLC v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,
2020 WL 6504534 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2020).....*passim*

Wynnewood Refining Co. v. EPA,
No. 20-1099 (D.C. Cir. filed Mar. 26, 2020)..... 8

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Freedom of Information Act
5 U.S.C. § 552.....*passim*

Code of Federal Regulations
40 C.F.R. § 2.201(a)..... 6

Federal Register
81 Fed. Reg. 80,828 (Nov. 16, 2016).....7, 10

Other Authorities

EPA, *RFS Small Refinery Exemptions*, <https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rfs-small-refinery-exemptions> (last updated Nov. 19, 2020)..... 2
